

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

A.M., by her mother and next friend,)
E.M.,)
)
)
Plaintiff,)

v.)

INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS)
and SUPERINTENDENT,)
INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS,)
in her official capacity,)
)
Defendants,)

No. 1:22-cv-1075-JMS-DLP

and)

STATE of INDIANA,)
)
)
Defendant-Intervenor.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FROM FIVE FEMALE ATHLETES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR STATE OF INDIANA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

 I. A “drastic” preliminary injunction would be premature given the complex
 factual background before this Court..... 2

 II. The Act complies with the Equal Protection Clause. 10

 A. The Act does not discriminate based on gender identity, but draws a
 line based on biology. 10

 B. The Act makes valid distinctions based on biological sex because sex
 matters in sports. 13

 C. The Act validly protects only biological females because sex matters in
 sports while gender identity does not. 18

 D. Indiana can apply its law to A.M. no matter A.M.’s gender identity or
 physiology..... 21

 E. Gender identity is not a suspect class..... 24

 III. The Act complies with Title IX. 26

 A. Title IX deals with sex, not gender identity..... 26

 B. The Act can exclude A.M. from girls’ sports, because A.M. is not
 similarly situated to females in the context of sports. 29

 C. Title IX sometimes requires sex-separated teams to accommodate the
 physiological differences between men and women. 31

Conclusion..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alston v. City of Madison,
853 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2017) 10

Bauer v. Lynch,
812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016) 30

Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989) 23

Bond v. Atkinson,
728 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2013) 12, 13, 15

Bostock v. Clayton County,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 27, 28, 29

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993) 11, 12

Bucklew v. Precythe,
139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) 23

Califano v. Boles,
443 U.S. 282 (1979) 13

Califano v. Webster,
430 U.S. 313 (1977) 17

Cape v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association,
563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977) 15

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
U.S. 432 (1985) 25, 26

Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association (Clark I),
695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) passim

Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association (Clark II),
886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989) 19

Cohen v. Brown University,
101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 29

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976) 19

De Veloz v. Miami-Dade Cnty.,
756 F. App’x 869 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 18

Doe 2 v. Shanahan,
917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 13, 20, 25

Downtown Soup Kitchen v. Municipality of Anchorage,
406 F. Supp. 3d 776 (D. Alaska 2019) 18

Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture,
553 U.S. 591 (2008) 13

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 15, 23

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973) passim

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974) 11, 12

General Electric Co. v. American Wholesale Co.,
235 F.2d 606 (7th Cir. 1956) 3

Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City & County of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) 3

Hayden ex rel. A.H. v. Greensburg Community School Corp.,
743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014) 10

Horner v. Kentucky High School Athletic Association,
43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994) 31

Kleczek v. Rhode Island Interscholastic League, Inc.,
612 A.2d 734 (R.I. 1992)..... 15

Mansourian v. Regents of University of California,
602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010) 32

Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976) 24, 26

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 2, 3, 9

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 31

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 29

Miami University Wrestling Club v. Miami University,
302 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2002) 31

Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County,
450 U.S. 464 (1981) 13, 14

Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982) 14, 21

Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities,
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) 29, 31

Neese v. Becerra,
2:21-CV-163-Z, 2022 WL 1265925 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2022)..... 27

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992) 19

O'Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23,
449 U.S. 1301 (1980) 22

O'Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23,
545 F. Supp. 376 (N.D. Ill. 1982) 22

O'Connor v. Board of Education of School District No. 23,
645 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1981) 21, 22, 26, 30

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 11, 12, 21, 26

Petrie v. Illinois High School Association,
394 N.E.2d 855 (1979)..... passim

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 19

Reed v. Freedom Mortgage Corp.,
869 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2017) 19

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981) 17

Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.,
571 U.S. 220 (2014) 27

Snyder v. O'Bannon,
No. 99-1098, 1999 WL 569013 (7th Cir. Aug. 2, 1999) 11

Soule ex rel. Stanescu v. Connecticut Association of Schools, Inc.,
Case No. 3:20-cv-00201 (RNC), 2021 WL 1617206 (D. Conn. April 25, 2021)..... 5

Southern Glazer’s Distributors of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.,
860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017) 3

Sroga v. City of Chicago,
No. 18 C 1749, 2020 WL 2112373 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 2020)..... 30

St. Joan Antida High School Inc. v. Milwaukee Public School District,
919 F.3d 1003 (7th Cir. 2019) 10

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago,
502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007) 11

Tagami v. City of Chicago,
875 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2017) 18

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.,
533 U.S. 53 (2001) passim

United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.,
509 U.S. 418 (1993) 21

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 15

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 1, 14

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 21

Washington v. Indiana High School Athletic Association, Inc.,
181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999) 17

*Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of
Education*,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) passim

Williams v. School District of Bethlehem,
998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 32

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 3

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 27, 28

Other Authorities

2010 NCAA Policy on Transgender Student-Athlete Participation,
<https://perma.cc/J5WY-7A67> 7

Chuck Culpepper, *New Zealand weightlifter Laurel Hubbard makes Olympic history
as a transgender athlete*, WASH. POST (Aug. 2, 2021), <https://perma.cc/TN82-B2LX>
..... 7

Cynthia Monteleone, *I'm a Team USA World Masters track athlete, mom and coach
calling for the protection of women's sports*, FOX NEWS (Feb. 18, 2022, 2:00 AM),
<https://perma.cc/RZ6Q-L39W> 5

Dawn Ennis, *Trans All-American CeCe Telfer Featured in Women's Sports Equality
Campaign*, FORBES (Sept. 14, 2021),
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/dawnstaceyennis/2021/09/14/trans-all-american-cec-telfer-featured-in-womens-sports-equality-campaign/?sh=64e6e2d04c3c>..... 6

Debbie Millbern Powers, *MEETING HER MATCH: THE STORY OF A FEMALE ATHLETE-COACH, BEFORE AND AFTER TITLE IX* (2014) 4

Doriane Lambelet Coleman et al., *Re-Affirming the Value of the Sports Exception to Title IX’s General Non-Discrimination Rule*, 27 DUKE J. GENDER L. & POL’Y 69 (2020) 28

Editorial Staff, *Riley Gaines: “I Left There With No Trophy” After Tie With Lia Thomas*, SWIMMING WORLD, (Mar. 24, 2022, 4:30 PM), <https://perma.cc/LKK2-FVY6> 7

Equality Act, H.R. 5, 117th Cong. § 2 (2021)..... 26

Harper, J., et al., *How does Hormone Transition in Transgender Women Change Body Composition, Muscle Strength and Haemoglobin? Systematic Review with a Focus on Implications for Sport Participation*, BR. J. SPORTS MED. (Mar. 1, 2021), doi: 10.1136/bjsports-2020-103106 9

Hembree, W.C., et al., *Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society* Clinical Practice Guideline*, 102 J. CLIN. ENDOCRINOL. METAB. 3869 (2017), doi: 10.1210/je.2017-01658. 25

Hilton, E.N. & Lundberg, T.R., *Transgender Women in the Female Category of Sport: Perspectives on Testosterone Suppression and Performance Advantage*, 51 SPORTS MED. 199, 203 (2021), doi: 10.1007/s40279-020-01389-3 9

International Olympic Committee, *Tokyo 2020 Swimming Women’s 1500M Freestyle Results*, <https://perma.cc/U9TB-EFHL>..... 6

International Olympic Committee, *Tokyo 2020 Swimming Women’s 400M Individual Medley Results*, <https://perma.cc/NR4K-7TY2> 6

Jill Martin, *Transgender runner CeCe Telfer is ruled ineligible to compete in US Olympic trials*, CNN (June 25, 2021, 1:08 PM), <https://perma.cc/PJY8-7RRN> 6

Kelsey Bolar, *Connecticut Lawsuit To Protect Girls And Women’s Sports Hits Roadblock*, INDEPENDENT WOMEN’S FORUM (Apr. 26, 2021), <https://perma.cc/T6K3-V8EJ> 5

Littman, L., *Individuals Treated for Gender Dysphoria with Medical and/or Surgical Transition Who Subsequently Detransitioned: A Survey of 100 Detransitioners*, 50 ARCH. SEX. BEHAV. 3353 (Oct. 2019), doi: 10.1007/s10508-021-02163-w..... 25

Madison Guernsey, *Two ISU athletes file motion in support of Idaho’s transgender sports ban*, IDAHO STATE J. (May 27, 2020), <https://perma.cc/MF3S-NEBA> 6

Movement Advancement Project, *Local Nondiscrimination Ordinances*, <https://bit.ly/2Xozqbo> (last visited June 15, 2022) 26

NCAA Transgender Student-Athlete Participation Policy, <https://perma.cc/AV9C-EE4X>..... 7

Sex, WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1968) 27

Tigerlily Hopson & Toia Conde Rodrigues da Cunha, *Swimming & Diving: ‘It Feels Like Flying:’ Iszac Henig ’23 soars on women’s swim team*, YALE NEWS (Feb. 3, 2022), <https://perma.cc/P56V-P6B2>..... 7

Transgender Track Star Stirs Controversy Competing In Alaska’s Girls’ State Meet Championships, CBSNEWS.COM (June 8, 2016), <https://perma.cc/M8KR-EHBG> ... 7

Valerie Richardson, *Kentucky’s Riley Gaines makes splash by blasting ‘unfair’ rules after swimming against Lia Thomas*, WASH. TIMES (Apr. 14, 2022), <https://perma.cc/8XKL-KDTP> 7

World Rugby, *Transgender Women Guidelines*, <https://perma.cc/HP6H-6NCV> ... 8, 15

World Rugby, *World Rugby approves updated transgender participation guidelines* (Oct. 9, 2020), <https://perma.cc/GHG6-LGN5> 15

World Swimming Coaches Association, *Position Statement on Transgender Swimming*, <https://perma.cc/D9VS-5ZH8> 8

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.13..... 18

34 C.F.R. § 106.14..... 18

34 C.F.R. § 106.32..... 18

34 C.F.R. § 106.34..... 28

34 C.F.R. § 106.41..... 18, 31

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; a Policy Interpretation; Title IX and Intercollegiate Athletics, 44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979) (codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 86)..... 31
